ORDINANCE NO. 2023-3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 166, ZONING, OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF LATROBE, COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, the City of Latrobe has sought recommendations of the Westmoreland County Planning Commission with regard to amendments to its Zoning Code;

WHEREAS, following a public hearing, duly advertised as set forth in 53 P.S. §1009 and §10107 the City of Latrobe desires to make amendments and updates to its zoning map.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it enacted and ordained b the Council of the City of Latrobe, and the City of Latrobe hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 166-6, Zoning Map is amended to provide for the Zoning Map as advertised and reviewed by City Council to be identified as Exhibit A, to be made part of the City Code. Exhibit A will be on file in the City offices.

SECTION 2. That all other provisions of Chapter 166, not repealed or amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. That the within Ordinance shall take effect on the date of publication of the post-enactment notice of passage of the same.

SECTION 4. That the City Manager, the City Secretary, Mayor, and any other proper City Officer is authorized and directed to execute any and all documents and to take any and all action necessary in order to carry in effect the within ordinance.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 10th day of October, 2023.

ATTEST:

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

LATROBE

Varan Mahalia

Secretary

Fric Bartels

Mayor

By: